
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: Monday 24th September, 2012 
  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

 Councillor Kerrigan (Chair) 
Councillor Robinson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ball 
Councillor Blackburn 
Councillor Bradshaw 
Councillor Carr 
Councillor Dorgan 
Councillor Gustafson 
Councillor Keith 
Councillor Kermode 
Councillor Mahon 
Councillor Preece 
Councillor Rimmer 
Councillor Robertson 
Councillor Roche 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2181 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 



3 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



4 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest, which is not already included in their 
Register of Members' Interests and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
Members Code of Conduct, before leaving the meeting room 
during the discussion on that particular item. 
  
 

 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2012  
 

 

4. Final Draft revised Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Policy - Gambling Act 2005 

(Pages 11 - 40) 

 Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

5. Provisions Contained within the Scrap Metal Dealers 
Bill 2012 

(Pages 41 - 46) 

 Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

6. Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey (Pages 47 - 52) 

 Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

7. Licensing Motor Cycles as Private Hire Vehicles (Pages 53 - 68) 

 Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

8. Determinations made under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Gambling Act 2005, period covering 7 July 2012 to 
24 August 2012 

(Pages 69 - 76) 

 Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

10 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON  30 JULY 2012 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Kerrigan (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors Robinson, Ball, Blackburn, Bradshaw, 

Carr, Dorgan, Keith, Kermode, Mahon, Rimmer, 
Robertson and Roche 
 

 
 
11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gustafson and 
Preece. 
 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
1. The following declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest was 

made and the Member concerned left the room during the 
consideration of the item: 

 
Member 
 

Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Councillor Carr 14 -    Reforming the Law of 
Taxi and Private Hire 
Services – A consultation 
paper 
 

He is employed as a 
taxi driver / owner in 
the Borough of 
Knowsley 

 
2. In accordance with Paragraph 7 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

the following declarations of personal interest were made and the 
Members concerned remained in the room, but took no part in 
consideration of the item(s) and did not vote thereon: 

 
Member 
 

Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Councillor Carr 15 – Changes to the 
Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire and 
Omnibus Licensing 
Scheme Handbook 
 

He is employed as a 
taxi driver / owner in 
the Borough of 
Knowsley 

Councillor Robinson 14 -    Reforming the 
Law of Taxi and Private 
Hire Services – A 
consultation paper 
 

His son is employed as 
a taxi driver in Sefton 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 30TH JULY, 
2012 
 

11 

Councillor Robinson 15 – Changes to the 
Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire and 
Omnibus Licensing 
Scheme Handbook 

His son is employed as 
a taxi driver in Sefton 

 
 
13. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2012, be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
14. REFORMING THE LAW OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE 

SERVICES - A CONSULTATION PAPER  

 
The Committee considered a petition submitted In accordance with Rule 
No. 26 of the Council Committee and Procedure Rules, presented by Mr R 
Jarman, on behalf of hackney carriage drivers.  The petition, which had 
been published as a supplementary agenda item, detailed objections to 
the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager’s proposed response to the 
Law Commission consultation paper. 
 
Mr Jarman’s presentation focused on specific differences between the 
hackney carriage and private hire trades (Proposals 19, 21 23, 26 38, 41, 
and 49) and concerns about enforcement (Proposals 64, 66, 67, 69 and 
70-73). Following his presentation, Mr Jarman answered questions raised 
by Members. 
 
In response to the comments and concerns raised by Mr Jarman, the 
Trading Standards and Licensing Manager explained that Sefton Council’s 
draft response to the consultation (attached as Annex 1 to the report) had 
incorporated the opinions of a number of stakeholders, including licensing 
and trading standards officers, as well as members of the hackney 
carriage and private hire trade via the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Trade Working Group, which had considered the Law Commission report 
at its meeting held on 26 June 2012.   
 
He indicated that although the views of the trades had been taken on 
board, they could not be incorporated with the degree of emphasis that 
individual drivers / sections of the trade might wish, because Sefton 
Council’s response had to take a wider view.  
 
He advised however, that the Law Commission actively welcomed and 
encouraged responses from individual representatives / drivers from both 
the hackney carriage and private hire trades and that there was still plenty 
of time for individuals to respond to the consultation by the close date of 
10 September 2012. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 30TH JULY, 
2012 
 

12 

Notwithstanding this, he acknowledged that a number of comments made 
in the petition were helpful and he suggested a further meeting with Mr 
Jarman, to discuss which of these concerns could be incorporated into the 
Sefton response. 
 
The Committee then considered the report of the Director of Built 
Environment which advised of the Law Commission Consultation Paper 
No. 203 ‘Reforming the Law of Taxi and Private hire Services’. 
 
The report indicated that the Law Commission Consultation Paper was a 
232 page document that focused on the following key areas: 
 

a) The Licensing Framework 
b) Definitions and Scope 
c) Driver, Vehicle and Operator Licensing 
d) Enforcement 
e) Hearings and Appeals 
f) Regulation and the One or Two Tier Debate 
g) Problems with the Law and the Case For Reform 
h) Quantity Restrictions 
i) Cross Border Issues 
j) Equality and Taxis in the Community 
k) Technology 
l) Overview of Provisional Reform Proposals 
m) Reform of Definitions and Scope 
n) A Reformed Regulatory Framework 
o) Reform of Driver, Vehicle and Operator Licensing 
p) Reforming Quality Controls 
q) Taxi and Private Hire Reform and Equality 
r) Reforming Enforcement 
s) Reform of Hearings and Appeals 

 

The final section of the consultation document was an appendix detailing 
73 questions and proposals.  
 
As indicated above, the report concluded that the Trading Standards and 
Licensing Manager had consulted with both the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Trades at the Joint Trades Meeting on 26 June 2012 and had 
drafted a response to the consultation which was attached as Annex 1 to 
the Report. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the petition submitted on behalf of hackney carriage drivers 

objecting to the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager’s 
proposed response to the Law Commission consultation paper be 
noted;  
 

(2) Mr Jarman be thanked for submitting and presenting the petition; 
 

(3) the Report of the Director of Built Environment advising Members 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 30TH JULY, 
2012 
 

13 

of the Law Commission Consultation Paper No 203, “Reforming 
the Law of Taxi and Private Hire Services’, be noted;  
 

(4) the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager’s response to the 
consultation be endorsed, subject to his meeting separately with 
the petition representative, Mr Jarman, to consider the potential 
incorporation of issues raised in the petition; and 
 

(5) subject to (4) above, the Chair and Vice Chair, be authorised to 
endorse the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager’s final 
response to the Law Commission Consultation paper, on behalf of 
the Committee. 

 
 
15. CHANGES TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE, PRIVATE HIRE AND 

OMNIBUS LICENSING SCHEME HANDBOOK  

 
Further to Minute No. 26 of 27 October 2008, the Committee considered 
the report of the Director of Built Environment which advised of the 
proposed changes to the Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and Omnibus 
Licensing Scheme Handbook. 
 
The report indicated that the Handbook had been adopted with effect from 
1 December 2008, but that since then the following changes had been 
requested via the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Joint Trades 
Working Group: 
 

• Internal lights/plates for taxis (as detailed in paragraph 5.6 of the 
report); 

• location of door signage for private hire vehicles (detailed in 
paragraph 4.2 of the report); 

• length of knowledge test ‘expiry’ date (detailed in paragraph 3.3 of 
the report); and 

• roof signs for non metropolitan type vehicles (detailed in paragraph 
6.6 of the report). 

 
The Trading Standards and Licensing Manager presented the report, 
indicating that a letter had been sent to all non metropolitan hackney type 
vehicle owners requesting feedback on the proposed roof sign changes by 
12 July 2012 and that the feedback responses were attached as Annex 1 
to the report.  
 
He indicated that subject to Committee approval, it was proposed that the 
changes detailed in paragraphs 3.3, 4.2 and 5.6 of the report would be 
adopted immediately following the meeting; and the changes detailed in 
paragraph 6.6 relating to new roof signage, would also be adopted 
immediately following the meeting, except for vehicles with existing 
signage, which would be given until 1 April 2013, to enable gradual 
replacement. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 30TH JULY, 
2012 
 

14 

Following his presentation, the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
responded to questions from Members.  
 
The Trading Standards and Licensing Manager concluded by stating his 
intention to submit the revised handbook for consideration at the Licensing 
and Regulatory Committee Spokespersons with Representatives of the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trades Meeting on 22 January 2013; 
and finally, for consideration and adoption by the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee on 11 March 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report be noted;  
 

(2) the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager be thanked for his 
presentation; 
 

(3) the changes detailed in paragraphs 3.3, 4.2 and 5.6 of the report 
be approved for adoption immediately following the meeting;  
 

(4) the changes detailed in paragraph 6.6 relating to any new roof 
signage, be approved for adoption immediately following the 
meeting; otherwise, by 1 April 2013 for vehicles with existing 
signage, to allow the gradual replacement of existing signage; 
 

(5) the Director of Built Environment be requested to submit the 
revised Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and Omnibus Licensing 
Scheme Handbook to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Spokespersons with Representatives of the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Trades Meeting on 22 January 2013; and finally, for 
adoption by the Licensing and Regulatory Committee on 11 March 
2013. 

 
 
16. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

AND THE GAMBLING ACT 2005: PERIOD COVERING 5 MAY 

2012 TO 6 JULY 2012  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
updating on applications made under the Licensing Act, 2003 and the 
Gambling Act 2005, which had been determined by Licensing Officers.  
  
The report indicated that Sefton Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
(issued under the Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling 
Policy (issued under the Gambling Act 2005), both followed the 
recommended delegation of functions contained within the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005 and that where there 
were no relevant representations to applications, then these matters would 
be dealt with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system. 
The Guidance also recommended that where powers had been delegated, 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 30TH JULY, 
2012 
 

15 

the Committee would receive regular reports on decisions made by 
Officers in order to maintain an overview of the general licensing situation. 
  
The report indicated that during the period 4 May 2012 to 6 July 2012, the 
Director of Built Environment had received and determined the following 
numbers of applications:  
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003: 
 

• Premises Licences 48 

• Personal Licences 13 

• Temporary Event Notices 89 

• Notification of Late Temporary Event Notices 19 

 
Under the Gambling Act 2005: 
 

• Gambling Premises Licences 2 

• Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming 2 

 
Details of the determinations were indicated in Annexes 1 and 2 of the 
report. 
  
 RESOLVED:  
  
That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted 
as necessary be noted. 
  
  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 10



 

 

Report to: Licensing & Regulatory Committee  Date of Meeting: 24th September 2012 
  Council       22nd November 2012 
   
Subject: Final draft revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy – Gambling Act 

2005  
 
Report of: Director of Built Environment    Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?    No      Is it included in the Forward Plan? 
          No 
 
Exempt/Confidential         No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To seek Council approval of the revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Licensing and Regulatory Committee: 
  

i) Consider and agree the final draft of the revised Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Policy, attached at Annex 1; and,  

ii)   Refer the agreed revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy to full Council for 
approval. 

 
That full Council: 
 
i) Approve the revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy, attached at Annex 1. 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √√√√  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √√√√  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √√√√  

4 Health and Well-Being  √√√√  

5 Children and Young People  √√√√  

6 Creating Safe Communities √√√√   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √√√√  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√√√√   

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 

Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
To enable the timely revision of the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs  N/A 
 
 
(B) Capital Costs  N/A 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Legal                                     The Head of Corporate Legal Services (LD1079/12) has 
been consulted and has no comments to add. 

 
Finance                                 The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT has no comments 

on th
[...]
e

 
n

u
m

b
e
r 

o
f 

g
a

m
b

lin
g

 
e
s
ta

b
lis

h
m

e
n

ts
 

w
it
h

in
 

th
e
 

B
o

ro
u
g

h
. 

2
. 

C
a
n
n
o
t 

re
s
tr

ic
t 

n
u
m

b
e
rs

, 
A

c
t 

s
ta

te
s
 

w
e

 
h

a
v
e

 
to

 
“a

im
 

to
 

p
e
rm

it
 t

h
e
 u

s
e
 o

f 
p
re

m
is

e
s
 f

o
r 

g
a
m

b
lin

g
” 

s
u
b
je

c
t 

to
 

a
n
y
 

re
le

v
a
n
t 

c
o
d
e

s
 o

f 
p
ra

c
ti
c
e
, 

th
e
 

G
a
m

b
lin

g
 

C
o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 

G
u
id

a
n

c
e
, 

th
e
 

th
re

e
 

lic
e
n
s
in

g
 

o
b

je
c
ti
v
e

s
 

a
n

d
 

o
u

r 
P

o
lic

y
. 

U
n
a
b
le

 t
o
 a

lt
e
r 

P
o
lic

y
. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 40



 

 

Report to: Licensing & Regulatory Committee  Date of Meeting: 24th September 2012 
   
Subject: Provisions contained within the Scrap Metal Dealers Bill 2012. 
 
Report of: Director of Built Environment    Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?    No      Is it included in the Forward Plan? 
          No 
 
Exempt/Confidential         No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To inform Members regarding proposals contained within the Scrap Metal Dealers Bill 
2012. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
That Members: 

 
i) note this Report and its contents; 
ii) note that further Reports will be brought forward to up date Members on the 

progress of the Bill. 
 

 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √√√√  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √√√√  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √√√√  

4 Health and Well-Being  √√√√  

5 Children and Young People  √√√√  

6 Creating Safe Communities √√√√   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √√√√  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 √√√√  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 41



 

Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
To give Members an overview of the provisions contained within the Scrap Metal Dealers 
Bill 2012. 
 
What will it cost and ho
[...]
ct, which inserted section 3A into the 1964 Act, 
creating the offence of purchasing scrap metal for cash (as indicated within 
Paragraph 2.5 above). This offence would apply to all scrap metal dealers.  

 

3.11 This offence prohibits scrap metal dealers from paying for scrap metal other than 
by cheque or by electronic transfer – the Secretary of State will be able to make an 
order to permit other methods of payment, if considered appropriate, under 
subsection (2) of the Bill. 

 
3.12 Finally the Bill will incorporate the separate registration scheme for motor salvage 

operators under the Vehicle (Crime) Act 2001 into this new regime. This being to 
replace the current overlapping regimes for the vehicle salvage and scrap metal 
industries with a single regulatory regime. The provisions of the 1990 Act will 
remain in force. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 46



 

Report to: Licensing & Regulatory Committee  Date of Meeting: 24th September 2012 
   
Subject: Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 2013 
 
Report of: Director of Built Environment    Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?    No      Is it included in the Forward Plan? 
          No 
 
Exempt/Confidential         No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To advise Members of the requirement to review the policy on the numerical restriction of 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
That Members: 

 
i) Note the content of this Report; 
ii) Instruct the Trading Standards & Licensing Manager to contact recognised 

independent consultants in this field and request a quotation for undertaking the 
Hackney Carriage Demand Survey in 2013; and 

iii) Instruct the Trading Standards & Licensing Manager to carry out a best value 
assessment of the resulting quotations. 

 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √√√√  

2 Jobs and Prosperity √√√√   

3 Envi
[...]
advise Members of the proposed changes to the Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and 
Omnibus Licensing Scheme in relation to Motorcycles 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
That Members: 

 
i) Note the content of this Report; and 
ii) Approve the changes detailed in paragraphs 3.2, 3.3, 3.4, 3.5 and 3.6 to Sefton 

Council’s licensing scheme. 
 

 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √√√√  

2 Jobs and Prosperity √√√√   

3 Environmental Sustainability  √√√√  

4 Health and Well-Being  √√√√  

5 Children and Young People  √√√√  

6 Creating Safe Communities √√√√   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √√√√   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 √√√√  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 53



Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
To allow Members to determine Council policy 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs   
 

None. 
 
(B) Capital Costs   
 
 None. 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Legal                                     The Head of Corporate Legal Services (LD1080/12) has 
been consulted and has no comments to add. 

 
Finance                                 The Head of Finance and ICT (FD1758/12) has been 

consulted and has no comments to add as there are no 
financial consequences as a direct result of this report  

 

Human Resources               None 
 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact on Service Delivery: 
 
None 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 

• Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Joint Trades Working Group  
 
Are there any other options available for consideration? 

[...]
presented for adoption by the Licensing & 

Regulatory Committee on 11th March 2013. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 61



Agenda Item 7

Page 62



Agenda Item 7

Page 63



Agenda Item 7

Page 64



Agenda Item 7

Page 65



Agenda Item 7

Page 66



Agenda Item 7

Page 67



Agenda Item 7

Page 68



 

 

Report to: Licensing & Regulatory Committee Date of Meeting: 24th September 2012 
   
Subject: Determinations made under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 

2005: period covering 7th July 2012 to 24th August 2012 
 
Report of: Director of Built Environment   Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?    No     Is it included in the Forward Plan? 
         No 
 
Exempt/Confidential         No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To update Members regarding those applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003 
and the Gambling Act 2005, that have been determined by Officers. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
That Members: 

 
i) Note this Report and its contents; and, 
 
ii) Note that further Reports will be brought forward to up date Members as and when 

necessary. 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √√√√  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √√√√  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √√√√  

4 Health and Well-Being  √√√√  

5 Children and Young People  √√√√  

6 Creating Safe Communities √√√√   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √√√√  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√√√√   

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 69



 

Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
It is considered best practice that, where powers have been delegated to Officers, 
Licensing Committees should receive regular reports on decisions made by Officers in 
order that they may maintain an overview of the general licensing situation. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs   
 

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report 
 
(B) Capital Costs   
 

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Legal                                     The Head of Corporate Legal Services (LD1078/2012) has 
been consulted and has no comments to add. 

 
Finance                                 The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT (FD1757/12) has 

no comments on this report because the contents of the 
report have no financial implications. 

 

Human Resources               None. 
 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact on Service Delivery: 
 
None. 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
None. 
 
Are there any other options available for consideration? 
 
N/A 
 

√√√√ 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 70



 

Implementation Date for the Decision 
 
N/A 
 
Contact Officer: Kevin Coady 
Tel:   0151 934 2946 
Email:  kevin.coady@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: 
 

• Licensing Act 2003. 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

• Gambling Act 2005. 

• Guidance issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 Members will recall that the Statement of Licensing Policy (issued under the 

Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy (issued 
under the Gambling Act 2005) both follow the recommended delegation of 
functions contained within the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance issued under Section 25 of the Gambling 
Act 2005. 

 
1.2 In effect this means that where there are no relevant representations to 

applications then these matters are dealt with by Officers. This ensures that 
decisions and functions, particularly for non-contentious applications and purely 
administrative functions, are taken or carried out in a speedy, efficient and cost-
effective way. 

 
1.3 It is considered best practice that, where powers have been delegated as above, 

Licensing Committees should receive regular reports on decisions made by 
Officers in order that they may maintain an overview of the general licensing 
situation. 

 
2. Numbers determined – Licensing Act 2003 
 
2.1  During the period 7th July 2012 to 24th August 2012 the following number of 

applications have been determined under this Act: 
 

• Applications made under Premise Licences    37 

• Applications made under Personal Licences   27 

• Notification of Temporary Event Notices    54 

• Notification of Late Temporary Event Notices   10 
  

2.2. Details of determinations made under Premise Licences are attached within 
Annex 1 to this Report. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 71



 

3. Numbers determined – Gambling Act 2005 
 
3.1  During the period 7th July 2012 to 24th August 2012 the following number of 

applications have been determined under this Act: 
 

• Applications made under Gambling Premise Licences   2  

• Notifications given for Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming  5 
 
3.2. Details of the above determinations are attached within Annex 2 to this Report. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 72



 

Annex 1 
type name address2 address3 action date 

Premise Licence Salisbury Public House 129 Marsh Lane Bootle Variation 09/07/2012 

Premise Licence Tide's Bar 16 Liverpool Road Crosby Minor Variation 09/07/2012 

Premise Licence Formby Sports & Social Club 40B Whitehouse Lane Formby 
Change of Name and/or 
Address 10/07/2012 

Premise Licence Mustard Coffee House King Street Southport Grant 10/07/2012 

Premise Licence Hare & Hounds 53 Liverpool Road North Maghull Variation of DPS 11/07/2012 

Premise Licence Cinnamon Bar and Lounge
[...]
eport Annex 2

	5 Provisions Contained within the Scrap Metal Dealers Bill 2012
	6 Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey
	7 Licensing Motor Cycles as Private Hire Vehicles
	LR 24th September 2012 Licensing Motorcycles as Private Hire Vehicles annex 1

	8 Determinations made under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005, period covering 7 July 2012 to 24 August 2012



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

16 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON  24 SEPTEMBER 2012 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Kerrigan (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors Robinson, Ball, Blackburn, Bradshaw, 

Carr, Gustafson, Keith, Kermode, Mahon, Preece, 
Rimmer, Robertson and Roche. 
 

 
 
17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dorgan. 
 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
19. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2012, be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
20. FINAL DRAFT REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 

LICENSING POLICY - GAMBLING ACT 2005  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
on the revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy – Gambling Act 
2005. 
 
The Trading Standards and Licensing Manager presented the report and 
answered questions thereon. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the final draft of the revised Licensing Policy be agreed and referred 
to full Council for approval. 
 
21. PROVISIONS CONTAINED WITHIN THE SCRAP METAL 

DEALERS BILL 2012  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
on proposals contained within the Scrap Metal Dealers Bill 2012. 
 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 24TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2012 
 

17 

The Trading Standards and Licensing Manager presented the report and 
answered questions thereon. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report and its contents be noted; and 

 
(2) the Director of Built Environment be requested to submit further 

update reports on the progress of the Scrap Metal Dealers Bill. 
 
 
22. HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
advising of the requirement to review the policy on the numerical 
restriction of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences. 
 
The Trading Standards and Licensing Manager presented the report and 
answered questions thereon. 
 
He indicated that it had been proposed to request quotations from the five 
recognised market leaders to undertake the survey, namely: 
 

• Halcrow Limited (Provider 2-10 survey); 

• Jacobs Consultancy Limited 

• Mouchel Limited 

• TPI Limited 

• Transport Research Unit   
 
However, the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager advised, that 
further to publication of the report, a member of the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Working Group had suggested a further recognised company 
to be included on the above list, namely: 
 

• CTS Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 

 
(2) the addition of CTS Traffic and Transportation, to the list of 

independent recognised consultants be agreed; and 
  

(3) as such, the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager be 
requested to contact the following 6 independent recognised 
consultants requesting a quotation for undertaking the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Demand Survey in 2013: 
 
(i) Halcrow Limited (Provider 2-10 survey); 
(ii) Jacobs Consultancy Limited 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 24TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2012 
 

18 

(iii) Mouchel Limited 
(iv) TPI Limited 
(v) Transport Research Unit  
(vi)  CTS Traffic and Transportation; and 

 
(4) the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager be instructed to 

carry out a best value assessment of the resulting quotations. 
 
 
23. LICENSING MOTOR CYCLES AS PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
advising of the proposed changes to the Hackney Carriage, Private Hire 
and Omnibus Licensing Scheme in relation to Motorcycles. 
 
A copy of the Department for Trade’s guidance on Licensing Motor Cycles 
as Private Hire Vehicles was attached as Annex 1 and the proposed 
changes to Sefton Council’s Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and Omnibus 
Licensing Scheme were detailed in paragraphs 3.2, 3.3, 3.4, 3.5 and 3.6 of 
the report. 
 
The Trading Standards and Licensing Manager presented the report and 
answered questions thereon. 
 
Councillor Carr suggested that paragraph 3.5 (e) should be expanded to 
include the condition that drivers should refuse to carry any passenger 
who cannot be carried safely e.g. because they appear to be under the 
influence of alcohol or drugs. 
 
The report concluded that it was intended that the revised Hackney 
Carriage, Private Hire and Omnibus Handbook would be considered at the 
meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Spokespersons with 
Representatives of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trades on 22 
January 2013; and that the revised handbook would be presented for 
adoption by the Licensing and Regulatory Committee on 11 March 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 

 
(2) para 3.5(e) be amended to read 

 
 “The driver should refuse to carry any passenger who cannot 

be carried safely e.g. because they appear to be under the 
influence of alcohol or drugs”. 

 
 

(3) subject to the addition indicated in (2) above, the changes detailed in 
paragraphs 3.2, 3.3, 3.4, 3.5 and 3.6 to Sefton Council’s Hackney 
Carriage, Private Hire and Omnibus Licensing Scheme be approved. 

 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 24TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2012 
 

19 

 
24. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

AND THE GAMBLING ACT 2005, PERIOD COVERING 7 JULY 

2012 TO 24 AUGUST 2012  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
updating on applications made under the Licensing Act, 2003 and the 
Gambling Act 2005, which had been determined by Licensing Officers.  
  
The report indicated that Sefton Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
(issued under the Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling 
Policy (issued under the Gambling Act 2005), both followed the 
recommended delegation of functions contained within the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005 and that where there 
were no relevant representations to applications, then these matters would 
be dealt with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system. 
The Guidance also recommended that where powers had been delegated, 
the Committee would receive regular reports on decisions made by 
Officers in order to maintain an overview of the general licensing situation. 
  
The report indicated that during the period 7 July to 24 August 2012, the 
Director of Built Environment had received and determined the following 
numbers of applications:  
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003: 
 

• Premises Licences  37 

• Personal Licences  27 

• Temporary Event Notices  54 

• Notification of Late Temporary Event Notices  10 

 
Under the Gambling Act 2005: 
 

• Gambling Premises Licences  2 

• Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming  5 

 
Details of the determinations were indicated in Annexes 1 and 2 of the 
report. 
  
 RESOLVED:  
  
That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted 
as necessary be noted. 
  
  
 
 
 
 


